

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
OHIO, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

v.

**OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,  
et al.,**

**Respondents.**

**Case No. 2021-1193**

**Original Action Filed Pursuant to  
Ohio Const. Art. XI**

---

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *INSTANTER*  
OBJECTIONS TO THE OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION'S  
SEPTEMBER 29, 2023 REVISED GENERAL ASSEMBLY PLAN**

---

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44103  
Tel: 614-586-1972  
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 586-1972  
dcarey@acluohio.org

Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2023)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7866  
jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2023)  
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP

Dave Yost  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)  
Michael A. Walton (0092201)  
Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035)  
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-2872  
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov  
michael.walton@ohioago.gov  
michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov  
jonathan.blanton@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Redistricting  
Commission, Ohio Governor DeWine, Ohio  
Secretary of State LaRose and Ohio Auditor  
Faber*

Phillip J. Strach  
Thomas A. Farr

Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591 6000  
rfram@cov.com

Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2023)  
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
(650) 632-4700  
asharma@cov.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

John E. Branch, III  
Alyssa M. Riggins  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH,  
LLP  
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612  
(919) 329-3812  
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com  
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com  
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com  
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)  
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)  
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 381-2838  
dornette@taftlaw.com  
bryan@taftlaw.com  
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents Senator Robert  
McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe*

C. Benjamin Cooper (0093103)

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. The Text of Article XI, Section 6 Confirms That Its Requirements Are Mandatory** ..... 4

        A. The Phrase “Shall Attempt” Imposes a Mandatory Obligation, Not an Aspiration..... 4

        B. Respondents Have Conceded, and Dissenting Justices of this Court Have Opined, That Section 6 Is Mandatory..... 6

        C. Section 9 Provides a Remedy for Section 6 Violations ..... 7

**II. Section 6’s History, and the Voters’ Intent, Confirm That Section 6 Is Mandatory and Enforceable** ..... 8

        A. The History of Article XI Supports the Mandatory Nature of Section 6..... 8

        B. The Ohio Voters Who Enacted Section 6 Understood and Intended It to Be Mandatory and Enforceable..... 9

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13



## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 499, 2022-Ohio-89, 195 N.E.3d 74 .....	7, 10
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219, 166 N.E.3d 1167 .....	13
<i>Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist.</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 102, 271 N.E.2d 834 (1971) .....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 255, 2022-Ohio-65.....	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 309, 2022-Ohio-789.....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 374, 2022-Ohio-1727.....	7, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 374, 2022-Ohio-1235.....	7, 8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 28, 2022-Ohio-342.....	7
<i>Neiman v. LaRose</i> , 169 Ohio St.3d 565, 2022-Ohio-2471, 207 N.E.3d 607 .....	10
<i>Nichols v. Villarreal</i> , 113 Ohio App.3d 343, 680 N.E.2d 1259 (4th Dist. 1996).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Lyons</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 7, 2014-Ohio-2354, 14 N.E.3d 989 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Herbert v. Bricker</i> , 139 Ohio St. 499, 41 N.E.2d 377 (1942) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Republic Steel Corp. v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.</i> , 44 Ohio St.2d 178, 339 N.E.2d 658 (1975) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Sylvania Home Tel. Co. v. Richards</i> , 94 Ohio St. 287, 114 N.E. 263 (1916) .....	13
<i>State v. Kinney</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 567, 433 N.E.2d 217 (1982) .....	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 580, 2004-Ohio-5989, 817 N.E.2d 393 .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 368, 2017-Ohio-1410, 81 N.E.3d 1242 .....	9

### Other Authorities

Jim Siegel, <i>Ohio Legislators Come to Redistricting Agreement</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (Dec. 5, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3D44n4B">https://bit.ly/3D44n4B</a> .....	16
--	----

### Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, § 6 .....	9
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Sec. 6(B) .....	13
